



**Interim Financial Report on
Unaudited Consolidated Results for the
Fourth Quarter Ended
31 December 2007**

Contents:	Pages
Condensed Consolidated Income Statement	1
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet	2
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity	3
Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement	4
Explanatory Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements	5 - 10

KUB MALAYSIA BERHAD

(Company No. 6022-D)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007

The Board of Directors hereby announce the unaudited financial results of the Group for the financial period ended 31 December 2007

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
	CURRENT YEAR QUARTER 31/12/2007 RM'000	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER 31/12/2006 RM'000	CURRENT YEAR TO DATE 31/12/2007 RM'000	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING TO DATE 31/12/2006 RM'000
<u>Continuing operations</u>				
Revenue	158,736	175,343	576,522	765,881
Operating expenses	(222,733)	(239,590)	(663,412)	(829,593)
Other operating income	15,817	7,938	20,047	25,761
Results from operating activities	(48,180)	(56,309)	(66,843)	(37,951)
Interest income	344	296	779	513
Finance costs	(1,308)	(1,556)	(6,018)	(5,625)
Operating loss	(49,144)	(57,569)	(72,082)	(43,063)
Share of loss after tax and minority interest of equity accounted associates	1,174	242	(1,213)	(640)
Loss before tax	(47,970)	(57,327)	(73,295)	(43,703)
Tax expense	(2,304)	1,386	(4,793)	(3,937)
Loss from continuing operations	(50,274)	(55,941)	(78,088)	(47,640)
<u>Discontinued operations</u>				
Loss from discontinued operations	(4,719)	(5,813)	(6,902)	(4,683)
Loss for the period/year	(54,993)	(61,754)	(84,990)	(52,323)
Attributable to:				
Shareholders of the Company	(52,603)	(59,364)	(83,195)	(44,916)
Minority interest	(2,390)	(2,390)	(1,795)	(7,407)
Loss for the period/year	(54,993)	(61,754)	(84,990)	(52,323)
Earnings/(Loss) per share attributable to equity holders of the parent (sen) :				
- Basic:				
from continuing operations	(7.60)	(11.34)	(13.54)	(8.47)
from discontinued operations	(1.86)	0.42	(1.51)	0.21
	(9.45)	(10.92)	(15.05)	(8.26)
- Diluted:				
from continuing operations	-	-	-	-
from discontinued operations	-	-	-	-
	-	-	-	-

The Condensed Consolidated Income Statement should be read in conjunction with the Group's Annual Financial Report for the financial year ended 31 December 2006.

KUB MALAYSIA BERHAD

(Company No. 6022-D)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

	UNAUDITED AS AT END OF CURRENT QUARTER 31/12/2007 RM'000	AUDITED AS AT PRECEDING FINANCIAL YEAR END 31/12/2006 RM'000
Assets		
Property, plant and equipment	98,664	117,193
Intangible assets	-	27,669
Development expenditure	68,424	16,376
Prepaid lease payments	7,697	12,928
Investment property	24,456	30,149
Investment in associates	27,330	41,326
Other investments	265	731
Deferred tax assets	1,633	2,202
Total non-current assets	<u>228,469</u>	<u>248,574</u>
Prepaid lease payments	3,192	382
Receivables, deposits and prepayments	201,107	230,121
Inventories	17,047	63,470
Other investments	3,767	-
Current tax assets	2,033	3,625
Assets classified as held for sale	176,843	260,787
Cash and cash equivalents	59,798	43,581
Total current assets	<u>463,787</u>	<u>601,966</u>
Total assets	<u><u>692,256</u></u>	<u><u>850,540</u></u>
Equity		
Share capital	556,464	543,644
Reserves	333,480	332,120
Accumulated losses	(595,713)	(512,518)
Total equity attributable to shareholders of the Company	<u>294,231</u>	<u>363,246</u>
Minority Interests	<u>18,769</u>	<u>20,564</u>
Total equity	<u><u>313,000</u></u>	<u><u>383,810</u></u>
Liabilities		
Loans and borrowings	44,724	38,302
Deferred tax liabilities	9,475	7,920
Total non-current liabilities	<u>54,199</u>	<u>46,222</u>
Payables and accruals	203,257	225,608
Provision for tax	3,038	829
Liabilities classified as held for sale	77,760	110,605
Loans and borrowings	41,002	83,466
Total current liabilities	<u>325,057</u>	<u>420,508</u>
Total liabilities	<u>379,256</u>	<u>466,730</u>
Total equity and liabilities	<u><u>692,256</u></u>	<u><u>850,540</u></u>
Net assets per share attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent (RM)	<u><u>0.53</u></u>	<u><u>0.67</u></u>

The Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the Group's Annual Financial Report for the financial year ended 31 December 2006.

KUB MALAYSIA BERHAD

(Company No. 6022-D)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	← Attributable to shareholders of the Company →					Total RM'000	Minority interest RM'000	Total equity RM'000
	Share capital RM'000	Share premium RM'000	Capital reserve RM'000	Translation reserve RM'000	Accumulated losses RM'000			
At 1 January 2007	543,644	317,123	15,715	(718)	(512,518)	363,246	20,564	383,810
Issue of shares	12,820	164	-	-	-	12,984	-	12,984
Foreign exchange translation differences	-	-	-	1,196	-	1,196	-	1,196
Loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(83,195)	(83,195)	(1,795)	(84,990)
At 31 December 2007	556,464	317,287	15,715	478	(595,713)	294,231	18,769	313,000
At 1 January 2006	543,644	317,123	15,715	(3,712)	(467,602)	405,168	30,805	435,973
Foreign exchange translation differences	-	-	-	2,994	-	2,994	-	2,994
Loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(44,916)	(44,916)	(7,407)	(52,323)
Dividends to minority interest	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,834)	(2,834)
At 31 December 2006	543,644	317,123	15,715	(718)	(512,518)	363,246	20,564	383,810

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Group's Annual Financial Report for the financial year ended 31 December 2006.

KUB MALAYSIA BERHAD

(Company No. 6022-D)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

	CURRENT YEAR TO DATE 31/12/2007 RM'000	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING PERIOD 31/12/2006 RM'000
Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities	28,790	(5,885)
Net cash generated from investing activities	8,064	70,623
Net cash used in financing activities	(20,531)	(77,385)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	16,323	(12,647)
‡Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January	23,016	35,663
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December	<u>39,339</u>	<u>23,016</u>
Cash and cash equivalents included in the cash flow statements comprise the following:		
Cash and bank balances	29,329	23,535
Deposits (excluding deposits pledged)	19,856	8,533
Bank overdrafts	(9,846)	(9,052)
	<u>39,339</u>	<u>23,016</u>

The Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with the Group's Annual Financial Report for the financial year ended 31 December 2006.

KUB MALAYSIA BERHAD

(Company No. 8022-D)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007

EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of preparation and accounting policies

The interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("FRS") 134 "Interim Financial Reporting", (formerly known as MASB 26) and Paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad, and should be read in conjunction with the Group's annual audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2006.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group for the interim financial statements are consistent with those adopted for the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2006 except for the adoption of the new FRS 124, Related Party Disclosures that is applicable to the Group with effect from 1 January 2007. The adoption of FRS 124 does not have significant financial impact to the Group.

2. Audit report of the preceding annual financial statements

The auditors have expressed an unqualified opinion on the Group's statutory financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2006.

3. Seasonal or cyclicity of operations

The business operations of the Group are not materially affected by seasonal or cyclical fluctuations.

4. Items of unusual nature, size or incidence

For the financial year under review, the Group recognised impairment losses on its long term investments, details of which are explained in Note 21.

Other than above, there are no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows during the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

5. Changes in estimates

There are no changes in estimates that have had a material effect on the financial statements of the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

6. Debt and equity structure

For the financial year ended 31 December 2007, the Company increased its issued and paid-up capital from RM543,644,893 to RM556,464,890 by a total issuance of 12,819,797 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each pursuant to the Scheme of Arrangement under Section 176 of the Companies Act, 1965 between A&W (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd. and its Scheme Creditors.

Other than above, there were no issuance, cancellation, repurchase, resale and repayment of debt and equity securities for the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

7. Dividends paid

There was no dividend paid in the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

8. Segment reporting

The Group's primary format for reporting segment information is business segments based on the Group's management and internal reporting structure. Inter segment pricing is determined on an arm's length basis.

Segment revenue	Revenue 12 months ended		Discontinued 12 months ended		Continuing operations 12 months ended	
	31/12/2007	31/12/2006	31/12/2007	31/12/2006	31/12/2007	31/12/2006
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Education and training	8,920	55,691	8,340	51,218	580	4,473
Information & communications technology	380,744	359,136	307,071	-	73,673	359,136
Energy	351,992	329,542	-	-	351,992	329,542
Food, beverages and event management	61,764	61,246	5,100	55,590	56,664	5,656
Properties, engineering and construction	56,508	68,667	-	38,009	56,508	30,658
Others	40,869	36,416	3,764	-	37,105	36,416
Total	900,797	910,698	324,275	144,817	576,522	765,881

Segment result - profit/(loss) before tax	Profit/(Loss) before tax 12 months ended		Discontinued 12 months ended		Continuing operations 12 months ended	
	31/12/2007	31/12/2006	31/12/2007	31/12/2006	31/12/2007	31/12/2006
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Education and training	(20,637)	6,611	(3,281)	8,606	(17,356)	(1,995)
Information & communications technology	(25,082)	(1,288)	7,464	-	(32,546)	(1,288)
Energy	(22,462)	13,036	-	-	(22,462)	13,036
Food, beverages and event management	(2,579)	(4,124)	(924)	(2,444)	(1,655)	(1,680)
Properties, engineering and construction	4,891	(22,176)	(12)	-	4,903	(22,176)
Others	(10,553)	(34,062)	(7,587)	(5,102)	(2,966)	(28,960)
Share of associates' results	(1,213)	(640)	-	-	(1,213)	(640)
Total	(77,635)	(42,643)	(4,340)	1,060	(73,295)	(43,703)

9. Carrying Amount of Revalued Assets

There is no revaluation of property, plant and equipment brought forward from the previous audited annual financial statements as the Group does not adopt a revaluation policy on its property, plant and equipment.

10. Subsequent events

Other than disclosed in Notes 11 and 17, there are no material events subsequent to the end of the interim period that have not been reflected in the condensed financial statements.

11. Changes in the composition of the group

During the financial year, the Group has completed the following corporate exercises:-

- proposed disposal of 100% equity interest in Universiti Tun Abdul Razak Sdn. Bhd on 1 March 2007;
- proposed disposal of 100% equity interest in KUB Tekstil Sdn Bhd on 7 September 2007; and
- mutual termination of the concession agreement for the operation of Industrial Training Institute Prai ("ILP Prai") and handed over the ILP Prai to the Government of Malaysia on 1 October 2007.

On 5 December 2007, the Group proposed to dispose 100% equity interest in ITTAR-IPP (PJ) Sdn Bhd and KUB Singgahsana (PJ) Sdn Bhd to Eden Industries Sdn Bhd for a total consideration of RM3,500,000.

Subsequent to the financial year ended 31 December 2007, the Group made announcements in relation to the proposed acquisition/disposals:

- Abortion of the proposed disposal of Restoran Kualiti and the rights in respect of the A & W franchise;
- Completion of the proposed disposal of 60% equity interest in Tele Dynamics Sdn Bhd;
- Proposed acquisition of 60% equity interest each in Empirical System (M) Sdn Bhd and Ibusawa Corporation Sdn Bhd respectively; and
- Incorporation of KUB Ibusawa Sdn Bhd on 20 February 2008.

Pursuant to the requirements of the accounting standards and decisions with regards to item (i) above, the Group has treated those as adjusting events after the balance sheet date and reclassified its food & beverages arm, under Restoran Kualiti Sdn Bhd Group and its agricultural arm, under KUB Agrotech Sdn Bhd Group, from "Discontinued Operations" to "Continuing Operations" in the current financial year under review.

Other than above, there are no changes in the composition of the Group during the current quarter and financial year under review.

12. Capital commitments

Capital commitments outstanding not provided for in the interim financial statements are:

	As at end of current quarter 31/12/2007 RM'000
Capital expenditure commitments	
Property, plant and equipment	
Authorised but not contracted for	2,076
Contracted but not provided for	<u>3,646</u>
	<u>5,722</u>
Lease and repurchase commitment	
Less than a year	1,125
Between one and five years	3,921
More than five years	<u>17,595</u>
	<u>22,641</u>

13. Contingent liabilities

	As at end of current quarter 31/12/2007 RM'000
Litigation claims by certain third parties against the Group not provided for	<u>3,060</u>

The Directors are of the opinion that provisions are not required in respect of these matters, as it is not probable that a future sacrifice of economics benefits will be required or the amount is not capable of reliable measurement.

14. Tax

	3 months ended		12 months ended	
	31/12/2007	31/12/2006	31/12/2007	31/12/2006
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Tax expense on continuing operations	2,304	(1,386)	4,793	3,937
Tax expense on discontinued operations	744	-	2,562	3,768
Total	<u>3,048</u>	<u>(1,386)</u>	<u>7,355</u>	<u>7,705</u>
Tax comprises the following:				
Current tax	3,059	1,719	7,165	9,091
Prior year	(11)	(3,105)	190	(1,386)
Total	<u>3,048</u>	<u>(1,386)</u>	<u>7,355</u>	<u>7,705</u>

The effective tax rate is higher than the statutory tax rate as due to certain expenses which are not deductible for tax purposes and profits of certain subsidiaries cannot be offset against losses of other subsidiaries for income tax purposes.

15. Sale of unquoted investments and/or properties

There was no material sale of unquoted investments and/or properties for the current quarter and financial year-to-date

16. Quoted securities

The Group obtained 1.5 million ordinary shares and 14.4 million irredeemable convertible preference shares of MajuPerak Holdings Berhad as overall settlement for disposal of property and profit guarantee entered between the Company and Perbadanan Kemajuan Negeri Perak.

Other than above, there was no material purchase or disposal of quoted securities for the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

The Group's investments in quoted securities as at end of the reporting period are as follows :-

	RM'000
At cost	<u>10,189</u>
At book value	<u>3,767</u>
At market value	<u>3,767</u>

17. Status of corporate proposals

No	Date of Announcement	Subject	Status
1.	19.09.2006 27.06.2007 28.12.2007	The Company announced to undertake the following proposals: (i) Proposed reduction of the share premium account of the Company pursuant to Sections 60 and 64 of the Companies Act, 1965 ("Act"); (ii) Proposed share capital reduction pursuant to Section 64 of the Act involving the cancellation of RM0.50 of the par value of each existing ordinary share of RM1.00 each in issue of the Company; and (iii) Proposed amendments to the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company.	Pending approval from: i) shareholders of the Company; ii) RCPS-B holders of the Company; iii) the High Court of Malaya for the reduction of the Company's share premium reserve; and iv) any other relevant authorities, if required.
2.	05.06.2007 17.01.2008	Proposed disposal of 38.2% equity interest, comprising 2,781,310 ordinary shares of USD1.00 each in Progas Holdings Limited ("PHL"), a company incorporated in Republic of Mauritius to Progas Energy Limited for a total consideration of USD5,562,620.	The Completion Date has been extended to 31 March 2008.
3.	12.09.2007 17.01.2008 31.01.2008	Proposed disposal of 70% equity interest, comprising 630,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in Adil Perdana Sdn Bhd by KUB Development Berhad, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, to Alam Bersih Sdn Bhd for a total consideration of RM630,000.	The Completion Date has been extended to 28 February 2008.
4.	05.12.2007	Proposed disposal of 100% equity interest, comprising 500,000 and 1,000,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in ITTAR-IPP (PJ) Sdn Bhd and KUB Singgahsana (PJ) Sdn Bhd by ITTAR Sdn Bhd and KUB Hotel and Resort Management Sdn Bhd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, to Eden Industries Sdn Bhd for a total consideration of RM3,500,000.	Pending clearance from the relevant authorities.
5.	24.01.2008	Proposed acquisition of 1,800,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each representing 60% equity interest in Empirical System (M) Sdn Bhd from Mohd Fadzli Ghazali for a total cash consideration of RM4.86 million.	The Proposed Acquisition is expected to be completed within one month from the date of the agreement.
6.	05.02.2008	Proposed acquisition of 1,080,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each representing 60% equity interest in Ibuzawa Corporation Sdn Bhd from Nuriza Binti Ahmad Zaharan and Syadida Binti Ahmad Zaharan for a total cash consideration of RM22 million.	The Proposed Acquisition is expected to be completed within two months from the date of the agreement.
7.	29.02.2008	Proposed disposal of 21 parcels of lands held under various grants measuring approximately 352.165 hectares in the Mukim of Belanja, District of Kinta, State of Perak by Lembayung Sukma Sdn Bhd, a subsidiary of Bina Alam Bersatu Sdn Bhd which in turn is a subsidiary of KUB to Putrajaya Holdings Sdn Bhd for a total cash consideration of RM45,487,054.	Pending approval from the relevant authorities.

18. Group borrowings and debt securities

	As at end of current quarter 31/12/2007 RM'000
Non-current	
Term loans - secured	41,400
Redeemable convertible preference shares	3,117
Finance leases	207
	<u>44,724</u>
Current	
Revolving credit - secured	11,500
Term loans - secured	431
Bank overdrafts - secured	9,846
Bankers' acceptances / Trust receipt - secured	17,015
Finance leases	2,210
	<u>41,002</u>

19. Financial Instruments with off balance sheet risk

As at the reporting date, the Group does not have any off balance sheet financial instruments.

20. Material litigations

As at the date of this report, the Group does not have any material litigation which would have a material adverse effect on the financial position of the Group except for the following:

(i) Sistemaju IT Sdn. Bhd. vs KUB Teknologi Sdn. Bhd. (formerly known as KUB IT Sdn. Bhd.)

Claim for supply of computer software, hardware and consultancy services of RM3,036,345. The subsidiary filed counterclaim for RM404,343 in aggregate comprising liquidated ascertained damages and payment for supply of equipment. On 25 April 2006, the Solicitor has obtained an Order in Term to their application to Discharge as Solicitor Representing the Subsidiary. Matter is now fixed for case management on 10 January 2008 and the trial dates fixed on 7 and 8 July 2008.

(ii) SKKPJ (TM) Development Sdn. Bhd. ("SKKPJ") vs KUB Malaysia Berhad ("the Company")

Claim for payment of earnest deposit of RM545,256 in relation to proposed acquisition of KUB Agrotech Sdn. Bhd. and KUB Sepadu Sdn. Bhd. Summon was served on 8 August 2005 to the Company but the matter was withdrawn with liberty to file afresh on 19 June 2007.

The Company has received a Writ of Summons vide Kuala Lumpur High Court Civil Suit No: 53-22-802-2007 by SKKPJ on 29 August 2007. SKKPJ is claiming under an agreement for the sale and purchase of the Company's subsidiaries' lands in Kluang, Johor and in Sibul and Oya Dalat, Sarawak ("the said Lands") whereby SKKPJ is claiming inter alia:

(a) specific performance of the said agreement, (b) damages for breach of contract in lieu of specific performance, (c) injunction restraining the Company from disposing the lands to any other persons otherwise than to SKKPJ;

Alternatively:

(a) rescission of the said agreement, (b) an order for the deposit of RM500,000.00 to be refunded to SKKPJ, (c) expenses and other related payments already paid by SKKPJ;

In any event, any other relief deemed fit by the High Court and costs.

The Company is disputing SKKPJ's claims and shall in consultation with its solicitors, take the necessary legal action to rebut their claims and to defend the case.

The Kuala Lumpur High Court Civil fixed on 25 March 2008 the Company's application to strike out the Writ of Summons and Statement of Claim of the SKKPJ.

21. Profit before tax for the current quarter compared to the immediate preceding quarter

For the quarter under review, the Group recorded a higher loss before tax from continuing operations of RM48.0 million as against RM19.3 million in the immediate preceding quarter ended 30 September 2007. Higher loss in the current quarter was mainly due to the followings:

- (i). impairment loss recognised on quoted securities of RM6.4 million;
- (ii). impairment loss on investment in associated company of RM12.7 million; and
- (iii). impairment loss on goodwill on consolidation of RM26.4 million.

22. Review of performance for the current interim financial period compared to the corresponding period in the preceding year

For the financial year ended 31 December 2007, the Group recorded a revenue from continuing operations of RM577 million, lower by RM189 million from the corresponding period last year. The significant reduction in revenue was mainly due to reclassification of subsidiaries' results following the changes in composition of the Group as explained in Note 11.

In our effort to rationalise the Groups' businesses, significant allowances was made including impairment losses as described in Note 21 and resulting in the Group reporting a pre-tax loss from continuing operations of RM73.3 million in the financial year under review.

23. Prospects

The financial year ended 2007 has been a year of rationalisation and streamlining for KUB Group of businesses. The Group embarked on refining further its strategic plan by retaining and enhancing promising assets while pursuing completion of disposals of its non-core assets.

To complement and strengthen its core businesses, new acquisitions were negotiated during the financial year under review in new growth areas relating to the ICT and PEC sectors. Human resource and key management capabilities were strengthened during the period, both at the operational and head office levels.

With the various steps undertaken during the financial period 2007 and 2008, as well as expected positive contribution from its newly acquired businesses, it is anticipated that KUB will achieve satisfactory results to support its turnaround plan for the financial year ending 2008.

24. Profit forecast / profit guarantee

In relation to the proposed acquisition of 60% equity in Ibuzawa Corporation Sdn Bhd and Empirical System Sdn Bhd as disclosed in Note 17, the Group were given 2 years cumulative profit guarantees from the vendors for financial years ending 31 December 2008 and 2009.

25. Dividends

There is no dividend recommended for the current quarter and financial year ended 31 December 2007.

26. Earnings/(Loss) per share

(a) Basic earnings/(loss) per share

The calculation of basic earnings/(loss) per share was based on the profit/(loss) attributable to ordinary shareholders and a weighted average number of ordinary shares.

		3 months ended		12 months ended	
		31/12/2007	31/12/2006	31/12/2007	31/12/2006
Profit/(Loss) attributable to ordinary shareholders					
from continuing operations	(RM'000)	(42,275)	(61,661)	(74,843)	(46,046)
from discontinued operations		(10,328)	2,297	(8,352)	1,130
		(52,603)	(59,364)	(83,195)	(44,916)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares	('000)	556,465	543,644	552,840	543,644
Basic earnings/(loss) per share	(sen)				
from continuing operations		(7.60)	(11.34)	(13.54)	(8.47)
from discontinued operations		(1.86)	0.42	(1.51)	0.21
		(9.45)	(10.92)	(15.05)	(8.26)

(b) Diluted earnings per share

The fully diluted earnings per share are not disclosed as there are anti-dilutive effects.

By order of the Board

EULIS RACHMATIAH ISKANDAR SASTRAWIDJAJA

Company Secretary

29 February 2008